

MOST URGENT **RTI MATTER**

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CENTRAL TAX: KOLKATA- NORTH COMMISSIONERATE, CGST BHAWAN:

1ST FLOOR:180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, E.M BYPASS KOLKATA-700107 C. No. V(30)10/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol-North/2021

To

Ms Riva Sinha. D/o Late Dipendra Mohan Siha, (Central Excise, Bolpur Commissionerate, W.B.), Address- 15/4, Thakurpara Lane, Saidabad, PO- Khagra, PS- Berhampore, Dist.- Murshidabad, West Bengal, Pin- 742103



Sir/Madam.

Sub: Information under the RTI Act, 2005 - Regarding.

Please refer to your RTI application dated-08.01.2021 filed by Ms Riya Sinha, D/o Late Dipendra Mohan Siha, (Central Excise, Bolpur Commissionerate, W.B.), Address- 15/4, Thakurpara Lane, Saidabad, PO- Khagra, PS- Berhampore, Dist.- Murshidabad, West Bengal, Pin- 742103, has been received to this Commissionerate on 18.01.2021. Subsequently the said RTI application was registered at this office vide Registration No.10/RTI/Kol-North/2021 dated- 18.01.2021.

The desired information as received from the Assistant Commissioner (P&V), CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate on 27.01.2021 under C.No. II(39)02-ET/RTI/CGST&CX/KOL NORTH/2020/1676 dt. 27.01.2021 is enclosed herewith.

If you are aggrieved or dissatisfied with the above information, you may prefer an appeal within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the information before the 1st Appellate Authority namely Sri Rahul Mahato, Joint Commissioner & FAA, CGST & CX, Kolkata-North Commissionerate, O/o The Principal Commissioner of CGST & CX, 2nd Floor, Kendriya Utpad Shulk Bhawan, 180, Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata-700107.

Enclo- 02(Two) Sheets.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-(Uday Shankar Saha) CPIO & Assistant Commissioner HQ RTI, CGST: Kol-North Comm'te.

Dated : 2 8 JAN 2021

C. No. As above/12 NO175

Copy forwarded for information to: -

1. The Assistant Commissioner (Systems), Computer Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate with a request to upload the RTI application dated-08.01.2021, submitted by Ms Riya Sinha, D/o Late Dipendra Mohan Siha, (Central Excise, Bolpur Commissionerate, W.B.), Address- 15/4, Thakurpara Lane, Saidabad, PO- Khagra, PS- Berhampore, Dist.-Murshidabad, West Bengal, Pin- 742103 along with the desired information as mentioned above (enclosed Two sheets).

2. The CPIO & Deputy Commissioner, Howrah GST Commissionerate, M.S. Building, 15/1, Strand

(Uday Shankar Saha) 28/01/2021 CPIO & Assistant Commissioner

HQ RTI, CGST: Kol-North Comm'te.

S. msvas. fm TION ARKET आउरा सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA प्रधान आयुक्त का कार्यालय OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER CENTRAL GST AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भवन, 180, शांतिपल्ली, आर. बी. कानेवटर, कोलकाता – 700 107 Central GST Bhawan, 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata - 700 107 Phone No. 033-2441-8137 : : Fax No. 033- 2441-6870 C. No.II(39)23-ET/RTI/CGST/Kol North/2017/ Date: 1676 JAN 2021 √Í0

The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner HQ, RTI Cell, CGST:Kol-North Comm'te, Kolkata – 700 107.

Sub: RTI application dated-08.01.2021 filed by Ms Riya Sinha, D/o Late Dipendra Mohan Sinha, (Central Excise, Bolpur Commissionerate, W.B.), Address- 15/4, Thakurpara Lane, Saidabad, PO- Khagra, PS – Behrampore, Dist. – Murshidabad, West Bengal, Pin – 742103 being transfered under Sec. (5)4 of RTI Act, 2005. - Reg.

Please refer to your office letter vide C. No. V(30)10/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/2021 /1089 dated 19.01.2021 on the captioned subject.

In this regard, the Para wise requisite information as called for, is as follows:-

Point no. 1 - As the applicant has not mentioned the grade for which information has sought for, the details cannot be given.

Point no. 2 – As the applicant has not mentioned the grade for which information has sought for, the details cannot be given.

Point no. 3 – The validity of any application submitted by any applicant as per the rules of GOI is as follows - The Department of Personnel and Training should revise its instructions so as to define the term 'near relative' and to include a wife or husband or brother or sister of the deceased Government servant as a beneficiary of the scheme of compassionate appointments. Also, the Ministries/Departments should ensure that the compassionate appointments are made on means-cum-merits basis.

Any application on compassionate ground can only be declared 'dropped' or 'closed down' by DSC Committee.

Point no. 4 – Compassionate appointment can be made up to a maximum of 5% of DR vacancies falling under direct recruitment quota in any group 'C' post. It is not given year wise. As per available office record, year wise No. of appointed officers in group 'C' through compassionate appointment are given below –

 $\begin{array}{r} 2001-5,\\ 2005-9,\\ 2006-3,\\ 2007-4,\\ 2008-2,\\ 2009-2,\\ 2010-2,\\ 2011-14,\\ 2013-3,\\ 2016-5, \end{array}$

Point no. 5 – The educational qualification for appointment on compassionate ground in this office for the grade of Tax-Assistant is 'graduation' for every time compassionate appointment was done.

Point no. 6 – Post of Tax-Assistant grade is being considered for appointment under Compassionate Ground in this Comm'te.

Point no. 7 – The details of candidates(including name, address, qualifications, date of application, date of final joining etc) cannot be shared as Under section 8 (1) (j) information which relates to personal information such information should be exempted from disclosure.

Point no. 8 – As the applicant has not mentioned the grade for which information has sought for, the details cannot be given.

Point no. 9 - Not related to this office.

Point no. 10 - Not related to this office.

Point no. 11 - Not related to this office.

This is for information and necessary action please.

mt 101/2021

(S. K. Naskar) Assistant Commissioner (P&V) CGST & CX :: Kolkata North Comm'te





CDate

JAN 2021

RTI MATTER

.01.2021

भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX, HOWRAH GST COMMISSIONERATE

एम.एस. बिल्डिंग, 15/1, स्ट्रैण्ड रोड, कोलकाता- 700001 M.S. BUILDING, 2nd floor, 15/1, STRAND ROAD, KOLKATA- 700001

द्रभाष सं/PHONE NO. 033-2262-8490, फैक्स/ FAX 033-2262-8490, Email: rtigsthwh@gmail.com

C. No. IV (16)07/RTI/CGST/HWH/RS/2021

18.01.202

1000

36 To The CPIO & Assistant/Deputy Commissioner, CGST & C.EX Kolkata - North Commissionerate. 180, Shanti Pally, Kolkata-700107

Sub: - RTI application filed by Ms Riva Sinha, under RTI Act, 2005-reg.

*

Enclosed please find a copy of RTI application dated 08.01.2021 (received by this office on 13.01.2021) of Ms Riya Sinha, D/o Late Dipendra Mohan Sinha, 15/4, Thakurpara Lane, Saidabad, P.O.- Khagra, P.S.- Berhampore, Distt- Murshidabad, West Bengal, PIN- 742103, and subsequently been registered under Registration No. 07/RTI/CGST/HWH/RS/2021 dt 13.01.2021

In exercise of the power conferred under Section 6(3) of Right to Information Act, 2005, the application is transferred to you since the information sought for by the applicant closely connected/available with your office.

Accordingly, you are requested to furnish the information as sought for directly to applicant with a copy to this office within the stipulated time frame.

Encl: As above.

JMAR) CPIO & DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, CENTRAL TAX HOWRAH GST COMMISSIONERATE

То

The Public Information Officer Office of the Commissioner : Central Goods and Services Tax Howrah Commissionerate A.O. Building, 15/1, Strand Road Kolkata – 700001 Ph. No. 033-22623265

Subject: Application seeking some vital information under the **Provisions of RTI Act**, 2005 in relation to the case of appointment under Compassionate Ground of **Ms Riya Sinha**, D/o Late Dipendra Mohan Sinha, Ex-UDC, Central Excise, Bolpur Commissionerate, W.B.

Ref: Letter No. C. No. II(31) 32-ET/HWH-CGST/CA-DSC/2018/19306-A, Dated: 23.12.2020

Dear Sir,

With reference to the above, this is to inform you that I am a bonafide natural citizen of the Republic of India and am seeking some vital information under the **Provisions of RTI Act, 2005** in relation to the case of appointment under Compassionate Ground of **Ms Riya Sinha**, D/o Late Dipendra Mohan Sinha, Ex-UDC, Central Excise, Bolpur Commissionerate, W.B. The point-wise replies (with full clarity and precision) to the information sought by me hereunder may kindly be provided to me at an early date in consonance with the transparent Governance Policy of our Honourable Prime Minister – Shri Narendra Damodar Das Modi Ji.

Point No. 1: When was the application for Compassionate Appointment submitted by Ms Kalpana Sinha, w/o Late Dipendra Mohan Sinha, Ex-UDC, Central Excise Office, Berhampore, Murshidabad, W.B.

Point No. 2: Whether such application for Compassionate Appointment was submitted by Mrs. Kalpana Sinha submitted within due date and whether the application was correct and complete in all respects.

Point No. 3: What is the validity of any application submitted by any applicant seeking appointment under Compassionate Ground as per the rules of Government of India? Is there any possibility of such application becoming stale or time-barred with the passage of time like a cheque issued from any commercial bank etc.

Point No. 4: Please provide the year-wise vacancy position (from the year 2001 to 2020) in your office and/or office where Mrs Sinha was proposed to be provided employment under Compassionate Ground. Out of such vacancies, kindly provide the number of posts available for appointment of candidates under Compassionate Ground, Year-wise and vacancy-wise; under Direct Recruitment quota.

Point No. 5: Please provide the educational and other qualifications required for candidates to be considered for appointment under Compassionate Ground from the year 2001 to 2020, year-wise and vacancy-wise

Point No. 6: Please provide the details of posts found suitable for candidates to be considered for appointment under Compassionate Ground from the year 2001 to 2020, year-wise and vacancy-wise

Point No. 7: Please provide the details of candidates (including Name, Address, Qualifications date of application, date of final joining etc.) who were finally recommended for appointment under

Riya Sinha

Compassionate Ground from the year 2001 to 2020, year-wise and vacancy-wise; chronologically. It may kindly be kept in mind that information may not be denied under the clause of restriction under 3rd Party information where the matter concerns a matter of gross injustice and denial of Natural Justice to a helpless widow who had no other source of income other than Government support.

Point No. 8: Whether the case of Mrs. Kalpana Sinha and later on Ms Riya Sinha was considered along with other eligible candidates at the time of offering appointment under Compassionate Ground from the year 2001 to 2020, year-wise and vacancy-wise.

Point No. 9: Whether Mrs. Kalpana Sinha and later on Ms Riya Sinha were fulfilling the minimum requirements for appointment under Compassionate Ground from the year 2001 to 2020, year-wise and vacancy-wise; for Group 'C' and erstwhile Group 'D' (now MTS) posts

Point No. 10: If Mrs. Kalpana Sinha and later on Ms Riya Sinha were not fulfilling the minimum requirements for appointment under Compassionate Ground from the year 2001 to 2020, year-wise and vacancy-wise; for Group 'C' and erstwhile Group 'D' (now MTS) posts; whether they were informed that they were not eligible for consideration for such offer of appointment?

Point No. 11: Whether the case of Ms Riya Sinha was really re-considered consequent to the direction of the Honourable CAT. If so, the procedure followed therein may kindly be provided to the undersigned in brief?

The justified replies to the above queries raised by me may kindly be provided under RTI Act, 2005 without the need to appeal to higher authorities as my case has already been delayed without any plausible reason whatsoever. I am submitting an IPO of Rs. 10 as the requisite fees as per rule. Any other charges for photocopying of documents etc shall also be paid by me, if required as per Government of India rules.

Yours Sincerely Riya Sinha.

Dated:08 01 2021.

(Ms Riya Sinha) D/o Late Dipendra Mohan Sinha (Central Excise, Bolpur Commissionerate, W.B.) Address: 15/4, Thakurpara Lane, Saidabad P.O. Khagra, P.S. Berhampore, Dist. Murshidabad West Bengal, Pin – 742103 Mob. 8350009939